REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Financial Institutions and Pensions** recommends **HB 2448** be amended on page 1, in line 7, by striking "July 1, 2018" and inserting "January 1, 2019"; in line 9, by striking "July 1, 2018" and inserting "January 1, 2019"; in line 34, after the period by inserting "Notwithstanding any provision of K.S.A. 74-4901 et seq., and amendments thereto, to the contrary, if a security officer has a vested retirement benefit pursuant to K.S.A. 74-4963, and amendments thereto, and a vested retirement benefit pursuant to K.S.A. 74-4917, and amendments thereto, and retires on or after such security officer's normal retirement date under K.S.A. 74-4957a, and amendments thereto, then such security officer shall also be deemed to have retired for the purposes of K.S.A. 74-4901 et seq., and amendments thereto, and shall be eligible for such vested retirement benefit pursuant to K.S.A. 74-4917, and amendments thereto.";

On page 2, in line 17, by striking all after "(1)"; by striking all in lines 18 through 39; in line 40, by striking "(3)" and inserting "Who is in any position in a job class in the corrections officer or juvenile services corrections officer class series, including, but not limited to, corrections officer I (A), corrections officer I (B), corrections officer II, corrections supervisor I, corrections supervisor II, corrections counselor I, corrections counselor II, unit team supervisor, corrections classification administrator, juvenile corrections officer I (A), juvenile corrections officer I (B), captain, major, juvenile corrections officer II, juvenile corrections officer III, special investigator II, unit team manager, chief of security, EAI investigator or EAI investigator supervisor job class, as all such job classes are described on

January 1, 2019, in the state job classification plan in effect for the classified service under the Kansas civil service act or who is in a position in any successor job class or classes that have been approved under K.S.A. 75-2938, and amendments thereto, and who have substantially the same duties and responsibilities thereof;

(2)";

Also on page 2, in line 40, by striking "July 1, 2018" and inserting "January 1, 2019"; in line 42, by striking all after the comma; by striking all in line 43;

On page 3, by striking all in line 1; in line 2, by striking all before "as" and inserting "training program manager, training technician, superintendent, deputy superintendent, corrections manager I, corrections manager II, staff development specialist, safety and health inspector or safety and health specialist,"; also in line 2, by striking "July 1, 2018" and inserting "January 1, 2019"; in line 10, after "paragraph" by inserting "and is located at a correctional institution or a juvenile correctional facility"; in line 21, after "service" by inserting "or laundry";

On page 1, in the title, in line 3, after "membership" by inserting "of certain employees"; also in line 3, after "corrections" by inserting "located at correctional institutions and juvenile correctional facilities"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Chairpersor